ATE i ildi i PERMIT
DATE  06/03/2009 Columbia County Building Permit
This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000027850
APPLICANT DIANE SHEPHERD PHONE 386.755.1554
ADDRESS 1223 SW NEWTON CIRCLE FT. WHITE &. 32038
OWNER DIANE SHEPHERD PHONE 386.755.1554
ADDRESS 1223 SW NEWTON CIRCLE FT. WHITE FL 32038
CONTRACTOR DIANE SHEPHERD PHONE 386.755.1554
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 441-S TO C-131-S,TR TO NEWTON CIRCLE,TL TO 2ND R ON NEWTON
CR, 2ND PROPERTY ON R AFTER TREE CT.
TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD/UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 81450.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 1107.00 TOTAL AREA  1629.00 HEIGHT 33.60 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 8'12 FLOOR CONC
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT 35
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCELID  08-68-17-09626-116 SUBDIVISION  TUSTENUGGEE HILLS
LOT 16 BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES _ 4.88
OWNER
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor’s License Number S Applicanthwner/Céntractor
EXISTING 09-0315-E BLK HD Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: SECTION 2.3.1. LEGAL LOT OF RECORD. 1 FOOT ABOVE ROAD. REF:
RV - STUP 0905-21 PERMIT# 27851

Check # or Cash 2560

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY P
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Insulation
date/app. by date/app. by

Electrical rough-in

Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor

date/app. by date/app. by

Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel) Pool

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0O. Final Culvert

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Pump pole Utility Pole M/H tie downs, blocking, electrici i
3 g, electricity and plumbing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

Reconnection RV Re-roof

date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 410.00 CERTIFICATION FEE $ 8.14 SURCHARGE FEE $ 8.14
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $

FLOOD DEVELOP 0OOD ZONE FEE$ 25.00  CULVERT FEE $ TOTAL FEE 501.28
: CLERKS OFFICE ( J

INSPECTORS OFRICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.
"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY

BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED
WITHIN 180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR
ABANDONED FOR A PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN
APPROVED INSPECTION EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED NOT SUSPENDED, ABANDONED OR INVALID
WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS OT THE PREVIOUS INSPECTION.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



M _Stuh 010 5- | o Z560

Columbia County Building Permit Application Q?? 5 /

/ For Office Use Only Application # 0905 - 39 _ Date Received 5/&‘%:@ By ér Permit # %/”E
~ Zoning Official. LK | Date28:05-09 Fl d Zone __ X Land Use A-3  zoning A-2

' FEMA Map # /(//& Elevation A///’r MFE a u i River /4- Plans Examiner f'/ [ Date5 - 22 -
1ztm Sed oL 2.3\ Lehdud of Reconed U om DMP(M/Q STuPg7er
ocC n/Daed or PA _Vgte Plan - State Road Info - Parent_Parcel #
= Dev Permit # - In Floodway  Letter of Auth. from Contractor - F W Comp. letter
IMPACT FEES: EMS Fire Corr__ Road/Code
' School = TOTAL SUS‘@W : D—K* -
pﬂc Per it N%;’)< \OU(L, = \COUW Fax ,%Efé-75% 9 /_
UACR K
Name Auihorized Person Signing Permit D.' ane. S%eb "G 'r“ d Phoneggé‘ 755-12 5‘4 P
Address !Q‘D‘B SLO NewoTon C\W\Q ]/_, L&)L\\‘kf FL 3"20_5_8_ _—
Owners Name Digne %ﬂb j’lf\"é Phone _ 3 8 é‘"’7SS"'! SS C/

911 Address 9\9\% S(JO N‘U/\-){_Dh C\"f[/[e_, *"+ w \\J\f’ "\'(- %ZOBK
Contractors Name DO W/V“\O(/! ( C&M"D (& e SLCB LC«‘CJL __ Phone 73&5"]33 294 SS\#
Address ___l ;‘)\227 g[/(_) N ?u)'(@r\ C;YC/-(L -P—f (/Ol/‘ 'Jff [ \"(_, 52038

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address /yﬁf

Bonding Co. Name & Address N PI

Architect/Engineer Name & Address DK;/C? I 6’/0“13 @rzh\kﬁuw //?44?:’ Kk D I S,OSU‘J

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address Hﬂ’
Circle the correct power company - FL Power & Light Clay Elec,) - Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

Property ID Number _ O 3— é 5“ /7"076%" /Aé_ Estimated Cost of Construction _50) _OOD

Subdivision Name___ f QSiQﬂQq gCe. H‘\ Lot /é Block ____ Unit ___ Phase _ _
y)s, oM

Driving Directions <—- R )% ' 5 Qﬂznuéi—dg\({bo&o"\ ”’C(“L 2‘ V‘d QF‘-J )

N WJ‘O"\CW?,E,\ Qr\c\ "3@?“&\'? o A ‘(W T\/’f& do

e _ Number of Existing Dwellings on Property /__R V

P
Construction of _4234’}. % ’F&mf (H}’_\T‘ofal Acreage (’{ 58 Lot Size " °. 9. 1
Do youneeda - Culverf Permit or Culvert Wleer or Have an Existing Driv Total Building Height %'% é

Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Fronlgiﬁf{ SldeM Side /Jﬁ/_ Rear / SR

1'9-—
Number of Stories ! __ _ Heated Floor Area _) }(?:7_ Total Floor Area {9/?\7 Roof Pitch &

{,Q"éo o S/ s re Sh 7
" pplication is hereby made to obtain a permlt to do work and mstallatlons as indicated. | certify that no work or

snballatinm han camamamnnnd meiae da llha icaiimman af o carmmib mmd blaad Al

vmels nm mmrdmrmn o b mnmmd blan mbmnAdArde



olumbia County Building Permit Application Application #

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESUL1

YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment

According to Florida Law, those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a
right to enforce their claim for payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your
contractor fails to pay subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, tt
people who are owed money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.
This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or ot
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held
responsible to the County for any damage to sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and
structures, together with damage to drainage facilities, removal of sod , major changes to lot grades that result in
ponding of water, or other damage to roadway and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your
contractor, subcontractors, agents or representatives in the construction and/or improvement of the building and Ic
for which this permit is issued. No certificate of occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public
infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done
'n compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning. | further understand the

above Qitten respon;ibiiitiewm County for obtaining this Building Permit,
ners Signature \
&

Affirmed under Penaity of perjury to by the Owner and subscribed before me this _é)day of Jﬂéif 20_7
Personally known or Produced Identification

/ Z é NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA

(%} M ’/%/ \ e g Linda R Roder
S S :: ..: ) . #

te of Florida Notary Signature (For the Owner) E:gziirgsslsmn g

BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC.

ONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this

¢
wr_'itten statement to the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building Permit.

X NA
Contractor’s License Number

Adntractor's Signature (Permitee) Columbia County
. Competency Card Number

Affirmed under penaity of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this — dayof 20
Personally known or Produced Identification

SEAL:

Stata Af Elawia. s . -



COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
135 NE Hernando Ave.. Suite B-2|

Lake City, FL 32055

Office: 386-758-1008 Fax: 386-758-2160

NOTARIZED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR
LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by licensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under an exemption to
that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of your property, to act as your own contractor with certain restrictions
even though you do not have a license. You must provide direct, onsite supervision of the construction yourself. You may
build or improve a one-family or two-family residence or a farm outbuilding. You may also build or improve a commercial
building, provided your costs do not exceed $75,000. The building or residence must be for your own use or occupancy. It
may not be built or substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or substantially
improved for yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that you built or substantially
improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You may not hire an unlicensed person to act as your
contractor or to supervise people working on your building. It is your responsibility to make sure that people employed by
you have licenses required by state law and by county or municipal licensing ordinances. You may not delegate the
responsibility for supervising work to a licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any
person working on your building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must be employed by
you, which means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide workers' compensation for that
employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, building codes,
and zoning regulations.

| understand that if | am not physically doing the work or physically supervising free labor from friends or relatives, that |
must hire licensed contractors, i.e. electrician, plumber, mechanical (heating & air conditioning), etc. | further understand
that the violation of not physically doing the work, and the use of unlicensed contractors at the construction site, will
cause the project to be shut down by the inspection staff of the Columbia County Building Department. Additionally, state
statutes allows for additional penalties. | also understand that if this violation does occur, that in order for the job to
proceed, | will have a licensed contractor come in and obtain a new permit as taking the job over. | understand that if |
hire subcontractors under a contract price, that they must be licensed to work in Columbia County, i.e. masonry, drywall,
carpentry. Contractors licensed by the Columbia County Contractor Licensing Section or the State of Florida are required
to have worker's compensation and liability coverage.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

(J'Single Family Dwelling ( ) Two-Family Residence () Farm Outbuilding
() Other () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement
| Dl o gh,w I'LW Q , have been advised of the above disclosure statement for exemption

from contractor licensing as an owner/builder. | agree to comply with all requirements provided for in Florida Statutes
55.489.103(7) allowing this exception for the construction permitted hy Columbia County Building

Permit Number NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA
&, Tinda R. Roder

% Commission # DD75560
.91 Expires: MAR. 24,2012

”,
R L

FLORIDA NOTARY BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO,, INC.

The above signer is persc allxjnowﬁo e or produced identification

Notary Signature/% 0y /]/n/?'?\ Date 9 "/§J O ﬁ\
LS G

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
I'hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in Florida Statutes
55 489.103(7). Date Building Official/Representative

AV,

Owner Builder Signaturé Date
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COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING

.O Box 1787, l.ach[ly F1.32056-1787
PITONT; (386) 758-1125 * FAX: (386) 7581365 ® Email: ron croft@columbiscountylla.com

Addressing Maintenance

To maintain the Countywide|Addressing Policy you must make application for a 9-1-1
Address af tho time you apply for a building permit. The cstablished standards for
assigning and posting numbers to all principal buildings, dwellings, businesses and

industries are contained in Cg)lumbm County Ordinance 2001-9. The addressing system is
C

lo cnable Emergency Service Agenoies to locate you in an emergency, and to assist the
United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of
scrvices to residents and busxr:emw of Columbia County.

DATE REQUESTED: 1 1/13/2008 DATE ISSUED: 11/14/2008

ENHANCED 9-1-1 ADDRESS:
1223 SW NEWTON CIR

FORT WHITE L 32038
PROPERTY APPRAISER PARCEL NUMBER;

08-65-17-09626-116
Remarks:;
LOT 16 TUSTENUGGEE HILLS S/D

Address Issued B)@ J"@A—f"’l

lumbia County 9-1-1 Addressing / GIS Department

NOTICE: THIS ADDRESS WAS ISSUED BASED ON LOCATION
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE REQUESTER. SHOULD,
AT A LATER DATE, THE LOCATION INFORMATION BE FOUND
TO BE IN ERROR, THIS ADDRESS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

T-T:i28Rd 196856101 wed 4

1329

8F:21 88B2-+1-NON



Inst. Nuniber: 200812020693 Book: 1162 Page: 493 Date: 11/14/2008 Time: 3:46:00 PM Page 1 of 2

L
L1

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARRD BY: Recording vee §_/f. 50
Documentary Stamp § 70
TERRY McDAVID ConsioEmprran )

POST OFFICE BOX 1328
LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328

RETURN TO:
TERRY McDAVID
\/POST OFFICE BOX 1328
LAKE CITY, FL 32056-1328
File No. 08-315

Insl. 200812020693 Date: 11/1472008 Time:3:46 PM

Property Appraiser's Dex, p-Deed:0.70
parcel Identification No. 2J70C,P.DaWi Cason Columbia County Page 1 of 2 8:1162 P483
09626-116 T L o

WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made this _Aé/_afday of November 2008, BETWEEN
CHARLES R. HARRIS, unmarried, whose post office address is 372 SW
Morningstar Glen, Ft. White, FL 32038, of the County of Alachua,
State of Florida, grantor*, and DIANE SHEPHERD, whose post office
address is 372 SW Morningstar Glen, Ft. White, FL 32038, of the
County of Columbia, State of Florida, grantee*.

WITNESSETH: that said grantor, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), and other good and valuable
considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and
sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever,
the following described land, situate, lying and being in
Columbia County, Florida, to-wit:

Lot 16 of TUSTENUGGEE HILLS, a subdivision, according

to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 5, Page

140 of the Public Records of Columbia County, Florida.

SUBJECT TO: Restrictions, easements and outstanding

mineral rights of record, if any, and taxes for the

current year.
and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land,
and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
whomsoever.

*nGrantor" and "grantee" are used for singular or plural, as

context requires.



Inst. Number: 200812020693 Book: 1162 Page: 494 Date: 11/14/2008 Time: 3:46:00 PM Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand
and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in our presence:

DeEtte E. Brown

Printed Name

iSe’gond Witne Ms ;

ek
yrtle Ann McElroy
Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Z@
day of November, 2008, by CHARLES R. HARRIS, who is personally
known to me or who has produced as
identification and who did not take an oath.

My Commission Expires: / Notary Public

u'.____‘\
| (\; MY COMMISSION 1 DD 78151
Ry , DeFEs oo 200

LTS Bonded Thvy Notry Pubic Undatwdiar




Inst:200912008031 Date:5/15/2009 Time:2:20 PM
C.P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County Page 1 of 1 B:1173 P:540

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

Tax Parcel Identification Number O g P é’ Q—" - l 7“0 Qé % =~ /é7

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvements will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with Section 713.13 of the
Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

- Lot 16 Tustenuqgace.  Hi115
D e, o) a3 23 ~STO AJeCTon Circte; FrWNE, F L 3aCB Y
2. General description nfimprovements %,»w\!e ‘kr:{m\\ ; QX e\ \\V\Lj

County Clerk’s Office Stamp or Seal

‘ Ftiohe (FL 33034
3. M“I:}foﬁ?n:::?ldaddmsi p| f;y')c_ %}\“i‘)ht'f‘d b 71 \L,U \\{\()‘( h'k"\‘: \\‘k_cl," (L{ —

b) Name and address of feg simple titlcholder (if other than owner) /NIT

c) Interest in property e S e C
- = 7 73S/ ees TNk
e et o Dy oner o\ Qo Dicine. Shepherd ISE20HEE) oo

b) Telephone No.: Pab= L2312 39 Fax No. (Opt.]'_

5. Surety Information ;
a) Name and address: /N J%_
b) Amount of Bond:
¢) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)

a) Name and address: N H
b) Phone No.
7. Identity of person within the Sta?\o/f F&n'da designated by owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served:
a) Name and address:

b) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)

6. Lender

8. In addition to himself, owner designates the following person to receive a copy of the Lienor’s Notice as provided in Section 713.13(1)(b),

Florida Statutes: i
a) Name and address: _/ N ﬂ

b) Telephone No.: Fax No. (Opt.)

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is one year from the date of recording unless a different date
is specified):

WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART I, SECTION 713.13, FLORIDA
STATUTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY; A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND
TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING
YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

STATE OF FLORIDA X
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 10

Signature of Owner or Owner’s Authorfzed Office/Director/Partner/Manager

j AN \)’\f‘\ i\(ﬂ_—’\;’(\

Print Name

}‘3 day of \':Y\C“f 120 o4 by

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me , a Florida Notary, this

as (type of authority, e.g. officer, trustee, attorney

fact) for (name of party on behalf of whom instrument was executed).

NOTARY PL‘BL[C-STA’I'E OF FLORIDA
~"'"». Linda R. Roder
2 Commission #DD755608

Notary Signal rg 4‘% ‘ Notary Stamp or Seal: Yy Expires' MAR. 24, 2012
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO,, INC, §

11. Verification pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes. Under penaltl of perjury, I declare hat | have read the foreg6ing and that the
facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and bellcf
A/

Slgﬁature of Natural Person Signing (#h line #10 above.)

Personally Known —___ OR Produced Identification Type

s,

\""l;




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH _
APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION F‘ER?IIT P 2

Permit Application Number

--------------------------- PART Il = SITEPLAN = = = = = = = = = e e e ee e e

Scale: 1 inch = 50 feet. ‘}' 10 / /
N
Q'IO (Dﬁ! Gg/
94
N p | @;m%@\
p ﬁ\ Yo I 22|
Emvamr |6 Pl o
1o’
W
» (O ﬁ@'
| H
Notes: j @'g’ Z{” % /AUUQS,
MASTER CONTRACTOR
Date G/s/‘i

iy = County Health Department
B A ay :

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DH 4015, 10/96 (Replaces HRS-H Form 4016 which may be used) Page 2 of 4
(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6)



FORM 1100A-08

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Florida Department of Community Affairs Residential Performance Method A

Project Name:

Harris-Shepherd

Builder Name: TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

Street: Permit Office: goLU m 5‘L
City, State, Zip: ~ fort white , fI,  -3203 Permit Number: < 7% &0
Owner: Harris-Shepherd Jurisdiction: 22 20 ol
Design Location:  FL, Gainesville
1. New construction or existing New (From Plans) 9. Wall Types Insulation Area
2. Single family or multiple family Single-family g' ;';:me - Wood, Exterior 2?13'0 115020 2:
3. Number of units, if multiple family 1 c. NA R= f2
4. Number of Bedrooms 1 d. N/A R= ft?
5. Is this a worst case? No 10. Ceiling Types Insulation Area
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 1080 a. Under Attic (Vented) R=30.0 1080.00 ft?
b. N/A R= ft?
7. Windows Description Area c. NIA R= fi2
a. U-Factor: Dbl, U=0.47 102.30 ft?
SHGC: SHGC=0.36 ".Ducts _ ,
b. U-Factor: N/A fiz a. Sup: Interior Ret: Interior AH: Interior Sup. R= 6, 200 ft?
SHGC: 12. Cooling systems
¢. U-Factor: N/A ft2 a. Central Unit Cap: 23.2 kBtu/hr
SHGC: SEER: 14
d. U-Fact‘or: N/A L 13. Heating systems
SHGC: a, Electric Heat Pump Cap: 23.2 kBtu/hr
e. U-Factor: N/A ft2 HSPF: 7.7
SHGC:
; 14. Hot water systems
8. Floor Types Insulation  Area a. Electric Cap: 40 gallons
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0 1080.00 ft? EF: 0.92
b. N/A R= ftt b. Conservation features
c. N/A R= ft None
15. Credits Pstat

Total As-Built Modified Loads: 19.56

Gl ) ¥
ARvHoorArees: 4N Total Baseline Loads: 25.19

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this

Code.

PREPARED BY/";W

DATE: _  °©

~S=15-O3

& opfe—

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance

with the Florida Energy Code.
owmmmeew&i«{&q W\ s
DATE: A L

calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL: i
DATE: _ .

- Compliance requires an envelope leakage test report, by a Florida Class 1 Rater, in accordance with N1113.A.1.

5/11/2009 10:13 PM

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2008

Page 1 of 5




PROJECT

Title: Harris-Shepherd Bedrooms: 1 Adress Type: Street Address
Building Type:  FLAsBuilt Bathrooms: 0 Lot #
Owner: Harris-Shepherd Conditioned Area: 1080 SubDivision:
# of Units: 1 Total Stories: 1 PlatBook:
Builder Name:  TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR IN Worst Case: No Street:
Permit Office: Rotate Angle: 0 County: columbia
Jurisdiction: Cross Ventilation: No City, State, Zip: fort white ,
Family Type: Single-family Whole House Fan: No fl, -3203
New/Existing: New (From Plans)
Comment;
CLIMATE
\/ IECC Design Temp Int Design Temp Heating Design Daily Temp
Design Location TMY Site Zone 975% 25% Winter Summer Degree Days Moisture Range
FL, Gainesville FL_GAINESVILLE_REGI 2 32 92 75 70 1305.5 51 Medium
FLOORS
SZ _# __ Floor Type ) ) o Perimeter ] __R-Value Area Tile Wood Carpet
1 Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulatio 140 ft 0 1080 ft? 0 0 1
ROOF
\/ Roof Gable Roof Solar Deck
## Type Materials Area Area Color Absor. Tested Insul. Pitch
Hip Metal 1170 f2 0 ft2 Medium 0.96 No 0 22.60000
ATTIC
\/ # Type Ventilation Vent Ratio (1 in) Area RBS IRCC
Full attic Vented 300 1080 ft? N N
CEILING
_\Z #* - Ct-_:ili_n’g Type B R-Value - Area ___Framing Frac Truss Type
1 Under Attic (Vented) 30 1080 ft* 0.1 Wood
WALLS
. Cavity Sheathing Framing Solar
\/ __#%  Omt  AdjacentTo Wall Type ) - R-Value Area R-Value Fraction Absor.
1 N Exterior Frame - Wood 13 264.95 ft? 0 0.23 0.75
2 S Exterior Frame - Wood 13 250.25 ft* 0 0.23 0.75
3 E Exterior Frame - Wood 13 258.95 ft? 0 0.23 0.75
4 W Exterior Frame - Wood 13 345.95 ft? 0 0.23 0.75
5/11/2009 10:13 PM EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2008 Page 2 of 5




DOORS

~#  Omt _Door Type B ) o _Storms ~ U-Value Area
1 W Insulated None 0.46 21 ft*
2 w Insulated None 0.46 21 ft*
WINDOWS
Window orientation below is as entered. Actual orientation is modified by rotate angle shown in "Project” section above.
\/ Overhang
v # Omt _Frame Panes NF RC U-Factor SHGC Storms  Area _Depth Separation Int Shade Screening
1 N Metal Double (Clear) Yes 0.47 0.36 21ftt O0ft0Oin Oft0in HERS 2006 None
2 E Metal Double (Clear) Yes 0.47 0.36 161t O0ft0in O0ft0in HERS 2006 None
3 S Metal Double (Clear) Yes 0.47 0.36 6.3ft* O0ft0Oin 0ft0in HERS 2006 None
4 w Metal Double (Clear) Yes 0.47 0.36 60ft* Oft0in OftOin HERS 2006 None
INFILTRATION & VENTING
\/ -—- Forced Ventilation ---- Run Time Fan
Method SLA CFM 50 ACH 50 ELA EqLA Supply CFM Exhaust CFM Fraction  Watts
Proposed ACH 0.00036 1020 7.08 56.0 105.3 0 cfm 0 cfm 0 0
COOLING SYSTEM
\/ - # __ System Type _ Subtype ~ Efficiency ~_ Capacity Air Flow SHR Ductless
1 Central Unit None SEER: 14 23.2 kBtu/hr cfm 0.7
HEATING SYSTEM
__\Z_ # Syst_erjl_'l__'l'_y_pe Subtype o _ _Efficiency - Capacity ) Ductless
1 Electric Heat Pump None HSPF: 7.7 23.2 kBtu/hr
HOT WATER SYSTEM
] \/_ # _System Type - B EF  Cap Use  SetPnt Conservation
1 Electric 0.92 40 gal 40 gal 120 deg None

SOLAR HOT WATER SYSTEM

\/ FSEC Collector Storage
Cert # Company Name System Model # Collector Model # Area Volume FEF
None None fit?
DUCTS
\/ -—-- Supply - ---- Return - Air Percent
# Location R-Value Area Location Area Leakage Type Handler CFM 25 Leakage QN RLF
PR 1 Interior 6 200 ft? Interior 0 ft? Default Leakage Interior
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TEMPERATURES

Programable Thermostat; Y Ceiling Fans:
Cooling Jan X] Feb X] Mar X] Apr X] May X] Jun X] Jul X] Aug X] Sep X] Oct X] Nov X] Dec
Heating X] Jan X| Feb X] Mar X] Apr X} May X] Jun X] Jul X] Aug X] Sep X] Oct X] Nov X] Dec
Venting X] Jan X] Feb X| Mar X] Apr X] May X] Jun X] Jul X] Aug Sep X] Oct X] Nov X] Dec
Thermostat Schedule: HERS 2006 Reference . Hours
Schedule Type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
Cooling (WD) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 80 80 80 80
PM 80 80 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Cooling (WEH) AM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
PM 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78 78
Heating (WD) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
Heating (WEH) AM 66 66 66 66 66 68 68 68 68 68 68 68
PM 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 68 66 66
5/11/2009 10:13 PM EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2008 Page 4 of 5




FORM 1100A-08

Code
Residential Whole

Compliance Cheklist
Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:

fort white, fl, -3203

PERMIT #:

INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE

CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS | SECTION |
Exterior Windows & Doors | N1106.AB.1.1

Exterior & Adjacent Walls

| N1106.AB.1.2.1

Floors !

N1106.AB.1.2.2

Ceilings ' N1106.AB.1.2.3 |

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | N1106.AB.1.2.4 |

| N1106.AB.1.2.5 |
! N1106.AB.1.3

Multi-story Houses -
Additional Infiltration reqts

__top plate.

| tested.

REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE

| Maximum: .3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors &
frames, surrounding wall; foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints
between exterior wall panels at corners; utility penetrations;
between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is
installed that extends from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the

Penetrations/openings > 1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or
joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier

__ls installed that is sealed to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane to top floor;

| around shafts, chases, soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to

continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate; attic access.
EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier
is installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and

| seams.

Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC
rated, installed inside a sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from
insulation; or Type IC with < 2.0 cfm from conditioned space,

Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space
heaters comply with NFPA, have combustion air.

| CHECK

OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must

be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS | SECTION
Water Heaters | N1112.AB.3

| N1112.AB.2.3

Swimming Pools & Spas

Shower heads N1112.AB.2.4

Air Distribution Systems N1110.AB

HVAC Controls N1107.AB.2

' N1104.AB.1
| N1102.B.1.1

Insulation

REQUIREMENTS - :

Comply with efficiency requirements in Table N112.ABC.3. Switch
or clearly marked circuit breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be
provided. External or built-in heat trap required.

Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated).

Non-commercial pools must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool
heaters must have a minimum thermal efficiency of 78%.

| Heat pump pool heaters shall have a minimum COP of 4.0.

Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per
_minute at 80 PSIG. _

All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers

shall be mechanically attached, sealed, insulated and installed in

accordance with the criteria of Section N1110.AB.

|_Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for
each system. o o .
Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both
sides. Common ceiling & floors R-11.

| CHECK

5/11/2009 10:13 PM

EnergyGauge® USA - FlaRes2008

Page 5 of 5







..

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 08-6S-17-09626-116 Building permit No. 000027850

Use Classification SFD/UTILITY Fire: 51.36

_um_._._:ﬁ Holder DIANE SHEPHERD Waste: 134.00

Owner of Building DIANE SHEPHERD Total: 185.36

Location: 1223 SW NEWTON CIRCLE, FT. WHITE, FL

Date: 02/04/2010 m\m\.,,n&%ﬁm\ /. K\& e

J

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)

Building Inspector




Truss Fabricator:

Job Identification:

Truss Count:

Model Code:

Truss Criteria:

Engineering Software:
Structural Engineer of Record:
Address:

Minimum Design Loads:

MNotes:

ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL. 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL 1999
Page 1 of | Document ID: I TRI8228Z0122132929

Anderson Truss Company

9-097--Fill in later JEFF SWANSON -- , **

4

Florida Building Code 2007 and 2009 Supplement
FBC2007Res/TPI-2002 (STD)

Alpine Software,Version 8.07.

The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - N/A

Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-05 -Closed

1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228

Details: A1101505-GBLLETIN-A1103005-PB120-

# Ref Description Drawing# Datesill
1 11643--A 09112001 04/22/09
2 11644--AGE 09112002 04/22/09
3 11645--APGE 09112003 04/22/09
4 11646--AP 09112004 04/22/09

RN 0 R 0

a
Cis /.,/’
5V
LV/ ’J7*”'
5
Seai Dare: 04/22/2009

-Truss Design Enginecs-
Doug Fleming
Florida License Number: 66648
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
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ALY UWG FREFANCL FRUPT LUPIFUIER FNFUT (LUALD @ WIFIEMILUNS )

JUDIL L TLY B

PRGAS TR

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 43

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

(A) 1x4 #3SRB SPF-S or better "T" brace. 80% length of web member.
Attach with 8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6" 0C.

(C) 2x6 #3 or better "T" brace. 80% length of web member.
with 16d Box or Gun-(0.135"x3.5",min.)nails @ 6" OC.

Attach

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(t/-)-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

(B) 2x4 #3 or better "T" brace. 80% length of web member. Attach
with 16d Box or Gun (0.135"x3.5",min.)nails @ 6" 0C.

In lijeu of structural ins to brace all
0c.

panels use purl

flat 7C @ 24"

Truss passed check for 20 psf additional bottom chord live load in Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.
areas with 42" -high x 24" wide clearance. )
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.
5X5= 5X6=
: g 3X5S
3X5#
3Nz 34>
(C)
(8) (8) =8 10-6-0
8
- (A) (A)
4X5%
| . &
o 100
0 = IT1 5=, 800 i 2
V. a e A T
1.5X4 1 3x7= 4= i 4X4= 2.5%6
3X6(Bl) =
3X5=
1-4-0
_—
I 7-9-10 | 7-4-12 | 4-6-11 1. 7-1-8 | 7-1-8 |
I~ 7-9-10 I 7-4-12 ! 4-6-11 I 7-1-8 - 7-1-8 !
165-2-5 . 4-6-11 _|_ 14-3-0 -
Tr 34-0-0 Over 2 Supports “
R=1572 U=377 W=5.5" R=1470 U=344 W=5.5"
RL=357/-367
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) Scale =.1875"/FtL.
vl T Ty NFORWAT S POATE THSTITUTE, 216 TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R8228- 11643
t LEE STREET, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD
Eutcae SAreve pRach TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 04/22/09
AR BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 09112001
**IMPORTANT*™ryrnisH & COPY OF THIS DESIGN To THE 189 >:_":_H.gz _..o“__j“__ﬂﬂ__”_._n_/. d_"__ Hm.ﬂma_znmr..; AL | —
I o Taavicar bzm”ﬂwﬂ_wmm”wu”wmw_”_:m:Hﬂ,k”“”‘—aqznﬂ”m”q—"—vmwnﬂﬂm_Mq—n”_wﬁ””“ﬁm.‘_ >_w—..h;u AND TP . ITH 8C6 mn _l_l O - O vMT. Inlmzm D—H\_‘c—”
EEANS 10 B ko ks SR o e e Lo 7.0, 0.0 FOF | SEON- 646
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | bixuins twb1cates  Acenanct of st Ene t TRUES COMPONERT DUR.FAC. 1.25
. s 1 RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
W e SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TR18228201
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP #2 Dense::Rt Stubbed Wedge 2x8 SP §1 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Attach
stacked top chord (SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using
3x4 tie-plates 24" o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord Tength. Splice top
chord in notchable area using 3x6.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF
THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST

This plate works for both joints covered.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-05, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
See DWGS A11015050109 & GBLLETINO109 for more requirements.

(A) Ix4 #3SRB SPF-S or better "L" brace. 80% length of web member.
Attach with 8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6" 0C.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"
0c.

Bottom chord checked for 10.00 psf non-concurrent live load.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. 5X5(++) = 5Y5= Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.
ALL CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING
DESIGNER. . . o
mxm% 1 5 wxm/
8 — ;x//;xm =8
N4z (A) [[HICON[ | C(A) A 10-1-13
(A) &
3X4 (Ch) =
0-7-13
5C 1
) g f L & B—pr—8 i) 8 i il -0-0 na
A e A A/, T @
3X4(C5) = o= 3X5= 2.5%X8(G7)
1-4-0
_——
_ 4' | 32-0-0 UL
3600
¥ 13:2-§ L 4-5-11 L. 14-3-0 |
“ﬂ 34-0-0 Over 2 Supports UL
; i R=198 U=93 W=5.5"
| R=82 PLF U=21 PLF W=33-6-8 RL-356/ - 366
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
PLT TYP. Wave FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0) Fi/-f4)/-/-/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
G coouTuT s Ty T ion | AL 30 TP (16 P TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 11644
SRR L E L TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/22/09
" BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wHcusrszzs os112002
_ZA_”_—“__(z_w“m« i ny :_.H”H—_”z_” ”_”.”_axbzn_ wn FIFI O-O vm“ ul_ﬁ mzm U_H&.Dﬂ
g JUBFIBGA (M. 0755 ) ASTH A653 GRS K/MLSS) ALY, STEE . APPLY TOT.LD. A40.0 PSF SEQN - 58635
FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS ERMISE LOCATED OK THIS DESIGN, __cm 10K PER DRAMINGS 160A-7,
gg‘éu Nﬂg‘aﬂ. OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY L 2002 m:.u_.:n__ : _Mz ch-ﬂ}n; H-Nm
. e koo | SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1TR18228201
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Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP [i2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 19.26 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 05, CLOSED bldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0

psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF

THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

4x4=
K
s

3

<0777

2K4 (Al) =

1.5X4 1

rmlp-m-wimL
to: 1-6=1 o) 3-8=1

2K4 (Al) =

TTIlb 6-11 Over 3 Supports |ImL

R=16 Rw=28 U=24 W-6.31" R-16 U-10 W-6.31"

RL-46/R481 PLF U=37 PLF W-3-0-1

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)
FT/RT=20%(0%) /0 (0)

PLT TYP. Wave

mwmnH»r LOADS
- (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.-1.25)

TC - From 64 PLF at 0.00 to 64 PLF at 2.28
TC - From 64 PLF at 2.28 to 64 PLF at 4.56
BC - From 4 PLF at 0.00 to 4 PLF at 4.56

Gable end supports 8" max rake overhang.

See DWGS A11030050109 & GBLLETINOIO9 for more requirements.

1864

FL/-f4)-[-[R]

=
=
oo

Scale =.5"/Ft.

[ATREME CARE IR FARRICA
HENT SAFETY [THNFORMAT
EXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND
Fou

ERMISE INDICAT

A PROPERLY ATTACHED w:..._c TLING.

« INSTAL

IHG AND

TE LL 20.0 PSF
it ol o] 10.0 PSF
BC DL 10.0 PSF

REF RB228- 11645

DATE  04/22/09

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844
- FL COA #0 278

INSTAL
i ANY FAILURE TO RO
INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSS

N5 OF HDS (MATIONAL DESIGN SPE
ATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/166A (W, H/S5/K) ASTH AGS3 GHADE

FACE OF TRUSS AND, : ERMISE LOCATED ON TH
ATES FOLLOWED ALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF

w

AUTLDING ﬂm_mmnsz .-mm ANSLJTRPE | SEC. 2.

« 1TW BCG, INC, Sk
TRUSS IN COMIORMANCE WITH

BY AFAPA) AND TP1. 1
$5) GALV. STLEL.
IN PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.

DRW Hcusrezzs 09112003

BC LL 0.0 PSF

HC-ENG DF/DF

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

PPLY

SEQN- 58641

A SEAL ON THTS

HENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

[ SPACING  24.0"

JREF- 1TR18228Z01
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Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense SPECTAL LOADS
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)
Webs Zx4 SP 3 TC - From 64 PLF at 0.00 to 64 PLF at 2.28
TC - From 64 PLF at 2.28 to 64 PLF at 4.56
110 mph wind, 19.26 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 05, CLOSED bldg, Located BC From 4 PLF at 0.00 to 4 PLF at 4.56
anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP C, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=2.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18 Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Refer to DWG PB1200109 for piggyback details.

ax4=
I
s

24 (Al) = _\\ ;\g — @azm

2X4 (Al) =
161
le—16 1—f=—16 1—]

[ 2=6-1 o] 1-6-1 o

l«<—4-6-11 Over 3 Supports —=|

R=16 Rw-28 U-24 W-6.31" R=16 U-10 W-6.31"
RL=46/R481 PLF U=37 PLF W-3-0-1

—
F-N
o

Design Crit: FBC2007Res/TPI-2002(STD)

PLT TYP. Wave

FT/RT=20%(0%) /0(0)

SHIPPING, [HSTA

CrWATY:17 FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
__ TC LL  20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 11646

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  04/22/09

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucusrs22s 09112004
:_.q_—:: _G THE _za__)____r___a.— TRACTOR . 1T BCG, IRC, SHALL NOT
—— e i “”H,_”__H‘“__ﬂ,_?_ £ A 8C LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
Sty v ol Shiet. e W v TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 58638
ITW Building Components Graup lc. Liset y : AR AR R P e hy L ; DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 b ; : ] e - -
- FLCOA #0278 AR SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1TR18228201




GABLE STUD REINFORCEMENT DETAIL

: :
ASCE 7-05: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C, Kzt = 1.00
Qwrwxﬂnmq_gr BRACE - (1) 1¥4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X¥6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **

L |SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A | GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B

m . # /g2 3 10" | 6 8" g 10" [ 7 11" 8 1" g 5 9’ 8" 12' 5" | 12" 9" 14" 0" | 14 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
@) SPF #3 39 6 0 60 | v | 7" | 968 95 | 12" 4 12" 4 14" 0" | 14" 0" GROUP A:

- . HF St 39" 6" 0" 60 | 711" | 711" | 968 9 5 127 3" | 1273 | 147 0" | 1470 s, s LT

=] O STANDARD u. w” m_. m m_ m.. aw,_ m_” m. m_. m. ~._ m. 1 HD. q‘. :u. .w.. H.». n... :. oe (5t / sz |stanparn] [ g2 | stop |

| #1 4 3 6 B T2 711 8 6 g b 10° 2 12" 5 13" & 14" 0 14" 0 §a STUD §a STANDARD

S SP #2 4 2" 6 8" 72 |7 8 6 95 | 10 2 1275° | 1375" | 140" | 14 0"

I~ I 43 4 0" 6 2 g2 | ¥ 8 1" 9" 5 9 11 125" | 1278 | 140" | 140 DOLGLAS MiR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE

< | & |DFL[ _srup 40 8r 1" €1 | 711" | 80 | 95 | 91l 1275 | 126 | 14 0° | 14 0 £ £

O STANDARD | 3" 10 5 3" 53 | 6 11" | 6 11 g 4" 9 4 10" 10" | 10° 10" | 14 0" | 14’ 0" STANDARD STANDARD

— T 4 5" 7 8" 710" [ 91" 9" 4" [ 107107 | 11" 1 140" | 140" | 14 0" | 14 0" S e

= ) SPF #3 44" T & 74 | 91 9 1" | 10°10" | 10 10" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0

e : HF |-St 4 4" g o 9" 1" [10710" [ 107 10" | 14" 0" [ 14" 0" | 147 0" | 14" 0" GROUP B:

=H| O STANDARD | 4" 4" 6 4" 6 4 | 8 4 B 4" | 10" 10" | 10" 10" [ 12" 11" [ 12" 11" | 147 0" | 14" 0" e

b #1 4 10" | 78 83 | 91 9" 9" |10 10" | 11' 8 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0 =

n SP 42 49" 7 8 g | g 9 9" |10710" | 11" 8 14°0" | 140" | 140" | 14 0"

0| © . #3 46 T g | 976" |10 10" | 11’ 4 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0"

3| — |DFL[_smwp 76 | 76 Gl T 9 6" |10 10" | 11' 4" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0O SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH

m STANDARD | 4’ 5 6 5" 6 5 | 8 6 8 6" | 10 10" | 1l 1 13° 3" | 13" 3" | 14 0" | 14 0" _ i _ ﬁ -

#1 /g2 | 4 11" | 8 5 8 8 | 10 0 | 103 |1 11" | 12 3 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 Lt ¢

<t D) SPF #3 49" 8 5" 8 5" | 100" | 10 0" | 11" 11" | 11" 11 14707 [ 14" 0" [ 147 0" | 14" 0"

) : HF S 49 8 5" 85 | 100 | 100 |11 | 111 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 14 0"

b @) STANDARD | 4" 9" 73" 73 | g7 | g7 [ [ i | 14 0" [ 147 0" | 147 0" [ 14" 0 GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:

#1 5 4" 8 5" 9 1" | 100" | 10° 9" |1t 11° | 127107 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0"
< | = SP #2 53 | 856 | 9 100 0" | 10° 9" |11 11" | 12 10" | 14' 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 o | VE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.
M 2 i #3 5 0" 8 5" 8 10' 0" 10' 6" T Rl 127 6" 14" 0" 4" 0" 4 a’ 14" 0* PROVIDE UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR 80 PLF OVER
— | DF'L,[_smup 50 | 85 87 | 100 | 106 |1 11" | 126 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0° | 14 0" T
STANDARD | 4" 11" 75 7 5 | 9 10" | 9 10" |11’ 11" | 12 3" | 14 0" | 14 0" | t4 0" | 14 0" | GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4' 0°

DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION:
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
POUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL
BRACE I8 USED, CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 600§
AT EACH END. MAX WEB
TOTAL LERGTH IS 14",

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN

IN TABLE ABOVE.

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT

asoun &
_.e

GABLE TRUSS

=
By
r

o

Al L/

BRACE

2%4 STUD, §3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE; SINGLE
OR DOUBLE CUT
(AS SHOWN) AT

‘__ ml (!

PLYWOOD OVERHANG,

OUTLDOKERS WITH 2' 0" OVERHANG, OR 127

ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.

(0.128"%3" min)

¥ FOR (1) "L" BRACE: ~SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
*% FOR (2) "L” BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3° 0.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND @" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES,

"L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF B0% OF WEB

MEMBER LENGTH.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

W) 8]

UPPER END.

VERTICAL LENGTH NO SPLICE
LESS THAN 4° 0° 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4" 07, BUT 2544

LESS THAN 11° 6" i
GREATER_THAN 11° 6" a4

= s SN

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

O 1 |
/_/ContiNuous BEARING

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

T

Building Components Group Inc.

Earth City, MO 63045

"UWARNING®* READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!

Trusses require extreme care in fabricating, handling, shipping, installing ond brocing. Refer to and follow
BCS! (Building Component Salely [nformation, by TPl and WTCA) for salely practices prior lo performing
these [unections. Installers shall provide _.n-suu.‘wm‘ bracing per BCSI.  Unless noted otherwise, top chord
shall have properly nltached struclural panels and bettem cherd shall have n properly ntlached rigid

2 g. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing Installed per HCSI
secliona B3 & BY. See this job's general notes page for more information.

SSIMPORTANT®*  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
ITW B
any failure to build the truss in conformance with TPL or fabricating, handling, shipping. installing &
braeing of trusses, [TWBCG connector plates are made of 20/18/16GA (WH/5/K) ASTM A053 grade 37/40/60
(K/W/H8) galv, ateel. Apply plates to each face of truss, pesitioned ns shown sbove and on loint Detnils,
Aseal on Lhis drawing or cover page indicat and pr i ing P solely
for the truss component design shown. The suitabilily and use of this component for any building is the
r v af the ng per ANST/TPI 1 Sec. 2.

ITW-BCG: www.itwbeg.com: TPL www.tpinst.com; WTCA: www.sbeindustry.com; ICC: www.iccsale.org

ing Components Group Inc. (ITWECG) shall nol be responsible for any deviatlon from this design, F

REF

ASCE7-05-GABI1015

DATE

1/1/09

DRWG A11015050109

TOT. LD. 60 PSF

AX, SPACING 24.0"




GABLE DETAIL

FOR LET-IN VERTICALS

GABLE TRUSS PLATE SIZES

REFER TO APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR
MINIMUM PLATE SIZES FOR VERTICAL STUDS,

@ REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,
SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.

@.m_ GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE THAT COVERS THE TOTAL AREA OF
THE OVERLAFPED PLATES TO SPAN THE WEB.

|-

2X8

2X4

"T" REINFORCEMENT ATTACHMENT DETAIL

"T" REINFORCING "T" REINFORCING
MEMBER MEMBER

TOENAIL - OR - ENDNAIL
i

P <l

SYM.
_Eoc._.mw, °
&
A
gl .
EXAMPLE:
: GABLE
,w, VERTICAL
P, ®\ LENGTH
TP,
3 A #
PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN.
ATTACH EACH “T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH
END DRIVEN NAILS:
10d COMMON (0.148°X 3."MIN) NAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS
(4) NAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
RIGID SHEATHING TOENAILED NAILS:

W T 4 was N

g
REINFORCING .|
MEMBER I
GABLE NAILS
TRUSS ™ wﬂ%wun AT

I | « waus Il

CEILING

10d COMMON (0.148"x3"MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS
(4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.

THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE
WIND LOAD.

ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
AL13015980109, Al2015980109, A11015980109, Al10015980109,
A13030980109, Al2030980109, A11030880109, Al0030880109

ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015020109, A12015020109, A11015020108, A10015020109, A14015020109,
A13030020109, A12030020109, A11030020109, A10030020109, A14030020109

ASCE 7-05 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015050109, A12015050108, A11015050109, ALOD150501089, A14015050109,
A13030050109, A12030050109, A11030050109, A10030050109, A14030050109

SEE APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL FOR MAXIMUM
UNREINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

TO CONVERT FROM "L" TO “T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
MULTIPLY “T" INCREASE BY LENGTH (BASED ON
APPROPRIATE ITW GABLE DETAIL).

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14" FROM TOF TO BOTTOM CHORD.

WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T" BRACE

WIND SPEED | "T" REINF. "
AND MRH | MBR. SIZE | INCREASE
140 MPH 2x4 10 %
15 FT 2x86 50 %
140 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 %
130 MPH 2x4 10 %
15 FT 2x8 50 %
130 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 %
120 MPH 2x4 10 %
i FT 2x6 50 %
120 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 7
110 MPH 2x4 10 %
15 FT 2x6 40 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 _FT 2x8 50 7
100 MPH 2x4 20 7%
15. FT 2x6 30 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 20 %
15 FT 2x6 20 %
80 MPH 2x4 20 7
30 FT 2x6 30 %

EXAMPLE:
ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT, Kzt =
GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. 8P §3
“T" REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4
"T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% =
(1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = 6" 7"
MAXIMUM “T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH

110 x 8 7" =7 37

1.00

1.10

Bullding Companents Group Inc.

Earth City, MO 83045

**WARNING** READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THII SHEET!

Trusses require
BESI (Build o

eare in
Safely Inf §

and bracing. Reler to and follow
by TPl and WTCA) for safely practices prior Lo performing

these functions. [nstallers shall provide tempora
shall have properly atisched structural panels an

bracing per BCSL  Unless noted otherwise, top cherd
bottem chord shall have a properly allached rigid

REF LET—-IN VERT

DATE 1/1/09

ceiling. Locations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCS|
sections B3 & B7. See this job’'s general noles page for more information.

**IMPORTANT®®  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

ITW Building Compeonents Group Inc. ([TWBCG) shall not be responsible for nny devintion from this desigh,
any failure to bulld the truss in conformance with TPl or fabriesting, handling, shipping, installing &
bracing of trusses. [TWBCG connector plates are made of 20/18/18GA (WH/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade uﬂ\?
(K/W/H.5) galv. steel. Apply plates to each face of truss, positioned as shown sbove and on Joint Details,

A seal on this drawing or cover page indlcates acceptance and professional ing res ¥ solely
for the truss component design shown. The suitability and wse of this compenent for any building s the
reap ity of the Building Desi per ANST/TPI | Sec. 2.

ITW=BCG: www.itwbeg.com: TPL www.ipinat.com: WICA: www.sbcindustry.com: ICC: www icesafe.org

o

AX TOT. LD. 60 PSF

DRWG GBLLETINO109

4 UR. FAC.  ANY
AX_SPACING _ 24.0




GABLE STUD REINFORCEMENT DETAIL

¥ ]
ASCE 7-05: 110 MPH WIND SPEED, 30 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I = 1.00, EXPOSURE C, Kzt = 1.00
2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
o SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES [GROUP A | GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |[GROUP B
e ] B/ #2 38 6 4" 66 | 76 78 | 8 11 9" 2 | 11'9 | 12 1" | 14 0" | i4 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
U &) SPF #a T 5 &5 5 5 e T g 11" | 8 1 | 1L 2 11 2° | 14 0" |14 0" GROUP A:
o § HF STUD 37 5 5" 5 5 Y 7 g 11" | 8" |1t 11" | 14 0" |14 0" i s i v
H| O STANDARD | 3 7" | 4 8" £8 | 61 6 1 B3 | 83 | 96 | 96 |2 11" |12 11 o BTN
—] #1 4 0" 6 4" 8 10" 78" a8 1" 8 11" 9 7 | 119 12' 8" | 14° 0" | 14" 0" TEE mEuf_
5 SP iz e 6 4 8 10" | 7 8 8 1 a 11" 9 7 |1 g 12 8 | 14 0" | 14 0O
— | < #3 39 5 7 5 7 74 Gl 8 11" 95 | II'5 11" 5 | 14 0 | 14 0" DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
< | O |DFL[_srp G 5 6 56 | 78 73 8 11" 9 5 | 11 4 M4 | 140 |14 0 o
&) STANDARD 38 4 9 49 6 a 6 3 B 5 85 9 9 979" 1373 |14 0" STANGARD [ StanpaRD
—_ ¥/ p2 4z G 7 5 8 7 8 10" 1003 | 10 6 | 13 5 | 18 10 14 0 | 14 0 R R
= C SPF 43 41" 6 8" 6 8 8 7 8 7 10°3" | 10 8 .| 13 & 13 6" | 14 0 | 14 O
et : HF STUD P B 0" 8 0 B T B 7 10°3" | 10 38" | 13 5 137 5 | 14 0" | 14 0" GROUP B:
=H| O STANDARD 41 5 8" 5 B8 76 76 101" | 101 |11 8 1" 8" 14" 0" | 14 0 ;
= 41 47 A i 8 7 9 3 03 | 110 | 13 6 140 | 140 | 14 0 FEMZRER
" SP 42 46 7 g 79 | 87 9" 3 1003 | 1 0 | 13 &5 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0
43 4 4" 8 10" 6 10 | 8 7 9 0 1003 | 100 9 | 13 5 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0
S
| — UTJ_L STUD 4' 4" 6 9" g 9" g 7 8" 1 1y 3" 10" 9 13" 5 14" 0" 14 0" 14 0" SOUTHERN PINE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
STANDARD 4 2" 5 10" 5 10" 78" T 8" 10" 3" 10" 4 1" 11" |t 14' 0" 14' 0" [ i1 [ #L
m —5" [ 2 | z |
= TWET 4 7 8 0" 8 2" 9 5" 9 8" 11" 8" | 11 7 | 14" 0 14 0" | 14 00 | 14 0O £ i
C SPF 43 4" 6" 78 7 8" 9 5" 9" 5" | 11" 38" 11" 3" | 14 0 14 0" | 140 | 14 0
O : HF STUD 4 8" 78 T8 9 5 9 5 11 3" 11’ 3a° | 14 0 40 | 14 0 | 14 0 i
e @) STANDARD | 4" 6" | 6 7 67 | 88 88 | 113 | 113 | 136 | 136 | 140 | 14 0 GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
#1 51 8 0" 8 7 9 5" 02 | 103 [ 121 | 40 | 40 | 140 | 140
< | = SP 2 T | 20 | @ | F [0 it 0 | W | e [ 40 | 50| e 1as VRIECI SR L.
M 2 %w A._ w.. .u_. :.... QA 3 - w. m.. @. :... m.__. m_. mm. mo,. :m. 0 :—.A _u._ —\m. O.. m&. O_. PROVIDE UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR 100 PLF OVER
— | DFIL, srup 49 7o 7o | 95 | 91 | 13 |10 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 CONTINUOUS] REAHING (5 PSP TG DEAD LOAD),
STANDARD A 6 9" 6 9 | 8 10" | 8 10" | 11' 3 | 11' 7° | 13 10" | 13 10" | 14 0 | 14 0" | GABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4' 0"
OQUTLOOKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERHANG, OR 12
" SYMM _ﬁ_ PLYWOOD QOVERHANG,
ABOUT) )
g _»._:M.%..._uuwm_:%.m_ J_.. Vm—mbﬂm WITH 104 NAILS.
B X min
E GABLE TRUSS ) i o — * FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
MAGONAL BRACE OPTION: ’ IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY w.m *% FOR (2) “L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 37 O.C.
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL ] IN 18" END ZONES AND 8" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE IS USED. CONNECT i g "L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF BO% OF WEB
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 700§ BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.
AT EACH END. MAX WEB
TOTAL LENGTH IS 4 - 5 GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES
e VERTICAL LENGTH NO_SPLICE
AR e e S BRACE, SINGLE |LESS THAN 4" 0" [iX4 OR 2X3 |
ppioiundirnsioiy i R BOUBLE oL J GREATER THAN 4" 07, BUT| o,
3 ;M SHOWN) AT __‘ n = . 1 LESS THAN 11 .m 5
UPPER END. 14 8] u 8] OTIT g 8] =] =1 GREATER THAN i1' 6 ax4
T [ \ \\ /tontinuous mm;m_zw\ \ \\ \ \ﬂ + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR
g =t PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.
CONNECT DIAGONAL AT~ ~upd N N REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

| AV,

Building Components Group Inc.

Earth City, MO 63045

PUWARNING®® READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET!
Trusses ndn.::.a extreme care In fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and bracing. Refer Lo snd follow

REF ASCET-05-GAB11030

BCSI {Bulldi L Safely [nf: 1] by TPl and WTCA) for safety practices prior te performing
there functions. Installers shall provide temporary bracing per BC3L  Unless noted otherwise, top chord

DATE 1/1/09

shall have properly nttached strueiurnl panels and bollom cherd shall have a properly altached rigid
eelling. Localiena shown for permanent laleral restralnt of webs sh have bracing instalied per BCSL
sections B3 & B7. See Lhis job's general noles page for more information.

DRWG Al11030050109

SHMPORTANT**  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.

ITW Bullding Components Group Inc. (ITWBCG) shall not be responsible for any deviatlon from Lhis design,

any fallure Lo bulld the Lruss in conlormance with TPL, or fabricating, handling, shipping. installing &

bracing of trusses. [TWHCG connector plates are made of 20/18/16GA (WH/S/K) ASTM A6831 grade 3\50\&

(K/W/H2) galv. steel. Apply pintes to each face of Lruss, positioned as shown above ann an Joint Details.

A seal on Lhis drawing or cover page indi and solely

for the truss component a@n_ua shown, The u::n!:»q and use of this component for __...a__ building is the
bility of the Buildi I per ANST/TFl | Sec. 2,

[TW=BCG: www.itwhcg.com; TPL: www.tpinst.com; WICA: www.sbeindustry.com; [CC: www.iccsafe.org ; W.ﬂ.).m‘m O“ ﬁ. (AX. SPACING 24.0"

84X TOT. LD. 60 PSF




UP TO 120 MPH WIND, 30.00 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02 OR >man N O TMQO%®>OH\A @E_A._.JbHHL

MAXIMUM TRUSS SPACING IS 24" 0.C.
7-06, ENCLOSED BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE IN ROOF, CAT I, DETAIL IS NOT APPLICABLE IF CAP SUPPORTS ADDITIONAL LOADS SUCH AS
EXP C, WIND DL= 5.0 PSF KZT=1.0. CUPOLA, STEEPLE, CHIMNEY OR DRAG STRUT LOADS.

NOTE: TOP CHORDS OF TRUSSES SUPPORTING PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSSES MUST BE ADEQUATELY BRACED BY SHEATHING OR PURLINS. THE BUILDING ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL PROVIDE
DIAGONAL BRACING OR OTHER SUITABLE ANCHORAGE TO PERMANENTLY RESTRAIN PURLINS.

** REFER TO ENGINEER'S SEALED TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING FOR PIGGYBACK AND BASE TRUSS SPECIFICATIONS.

U._HHN_PH_L .mr PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS SLANT NAILED TO ALL TOP CHORD PURLIN
BRACING WITH (2) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"x3.5") AND SECURE TOP
3 TO Hm_ H

nxOmc!H_ﬂINxa_ﬁwnx»cmwnbm:m~0m02r4»qm>nmmzc-
ATTACHED WITH 2 ROWS OF 10d BOX NAILS (0.1287x3.07) AT 4" 0.C.
=T
PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS SLANT NAILED TO ALL TOP CHORD PURLIN
O.—Hﬂﬁ.bHr w BRACING WITH (2) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"x3.5") AND SECURE TOP

CHORD WITH 2X4 §3 GRADE SCAB (1 SIDE ONLY AT EACH END)
ATTACHED WITH 2 ROWS OF 10d BOX NAILS (0.128"x3.0") AT 4" 0.C.

ATTACH PURLIN BRACING TO THE FLAT TOP CHORD
USING (R) 16d BOX NAILS (0.135"%3.57)

TOP CHORD SCAB

PURLIN SPACING =
24" 0.C. DR LESS

PIGGYBACK CAP TRUSS NAILED TO TOP CHORD OF BASE TRUSS AND SECURED WITH
2x4 SPF#2, FULL CHORD _x...vq:ﬂmn_pmw ﬁm. 0.C. EACH FACE, mm:ammmmu 4 oc. TR PR BRAGHE 56 T FLAE O GRS
ATTACH WITH 3 104 BOX NAILS (0.128"x3") INTO BOTH CHORDS (TOTAL OF 6 NAILS Y

PER SCAB) AS SHOWN BY CIRCLED NUMBER. VHING, (5] 154 Bux N {1507%0.57)

3 T0 _m

ALTERNATE ATTACHMENTS
TRULOX
1_ = USE 3xB TRULCX PLATES FOR 2x4 CHORD MEMBER, AND
. MN— o 3x10 TRULOX PLATES FOR 2x6 AND LARGER CHORD
MEMBERS. ATTACH TO EACH FACE @ B’ 0.C. WITH
0.120"x1.375" NAILS INTO CAP BOTTOM CHORD AND
IN BASE TRUSS TOP CHORD. TRULOX PLATES MAY
STAGGERED 4’ 0.C. FRONT TO BACK FACES.
PLYWOOD GUSSET
5 8"x8"x1/2" RATED SHEATHING GUSSETS (EACH FACE).
FULL PURLIN SPACING > 24 0.C. ATTACH @ 8 0.C. .s._:.—._ _,,mv 6d COMMON (0.113 KNZ-
TOP CHORD SCAB CHORD NAILS PER GUSSET, N’ CAP_BOTTOM CHORD AND (4)
DEPTH IN' BASE TRUSS TOP CHORD. " GUSSETS. MAY. B8
STAGGERED 4' 0.C. FRONT TO BACK FACES.
"*WARNING®* READ AND FOLLOW ALL NOTES ON THIS SHEET! [+
._.w:“vhzu qnnn_.:_d__—ox“dgn care _h fabricating, handling, shipping, installing and brocing. Refer to snd follow REF PIGGYBACK
i : 5 armalion, TPl and WTCA) O 1 lees pri 1
these Nunctiops.  lstallees shall provida temiparsey bracing bor BCSL. Unliss noted Stherwing. top. chard DATE 1/1/09
shall have properly attached structural panels and boltom chord shall have o properly allached rigid (Pm mm
ng. Lecations shown for permanent lateral restraint of webs shall have bracing installed per BCSI Umr—_—o @W—.NDO—O@
sections B3 & BY. See this job's general notes page for more information, mmﬂﬁqm#f&c
**IMPORTANT** FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. o o
1T Bui

ing Components Group Inc. (ITWBCG) shall not be responsible for any devistion frem this design,
Building Componarnts Group Inc. any fallure Lo build the truss in conformance with TPl or fabricating., handling, shipping. installing &

bracing of trusses ITWBCG connector plates are made of 20/18/16GA (WH/S/K) ASTM AB53 grade 37/40/60 za.mg
(K/W/HS) galv, ateel. Apply plales to each face of triss, positioned ns shown above and on Joint Details,

o

.

=

* Pk
A seal on this drawing or cover page Indical and pr I ing salely « ] =
for the btruss component nnu.a: u...-i_. The u..:aE:E nnd _._hn-.a— this no_ﬂvu:n.: far any a::n_...n in the I wvm Dm ln
ibility of the per ANST/TPI 1 See. 2.
Eaith City, MO :.a BCG: www.itwheg.com: TP !::viunaa:.. WICA: www.sbeindustry.com: ICC: www.iccsale.org < m.n->~m-m on" _o‘n.q m.U.PQ:/—ﬁ.- NA O:
s,
e
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_ Location:
=" As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the

Project Name:

product approval number(s) on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for

which you are ap
supplier should you not know the

about statewide product approval can be obtained at wway floridabuilding.org

plying for a building permit on or after April 1, 2004. We recommend you contact your local product
product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More information

ategoryISubcaEgory

Manufacturer

Product Description

|A proval Number(s)

A.

EXTERIOR DOORS

-

INaSonj e

1. Swinging
2. Sliding

She\ ip ren umj;

909, |

. Sectional

. Roll up

3

4

5. Automatic
6. Other

i

. WINDOWS

A

Single hung

A\ iU e, S'mﬂu Nun g
i

ELI D

Horizontal Slider

Be%lﬁrb;‘ﬁ'

Casement

Double Hung

Fixed

Awning

Pass -through

Projected

IR EICEN RN

. Mullion

10. Wind Breaker

11 Dual Action

12. Other

. PANEL WALL

=188

1. Siding

oug I (Glber

2. Soffits

K‘-\l"\ df‘ié"d (ﬂ\fp\(’&s

3. EIFS

4. Storefronts

5. Curtain walls

6. Wall louver

7. Glass block

8. Membrane

9. Greenhouse

10. Other

. ROOFING PRODUCTS

Asphalt Shingles

Tamfo

xS yre e >=F=0

FL1956 .2

Underlayments

Roofing Fasteners

Non-structural Metal Rf
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Built-Up Roofing
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LoNeeling
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Modified Bitumen

7. Single Ply Roofing Sys

8. Roofing Tiles

9. Roofing Insulation

10. Waterproofing

11. Wood shingles /shakes

12. Roofing Slate
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1. Skylight

2. Other
G. STRUCTURAL '
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1. Wood connector/anchor
Truss plates
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Coolers-freezers
Concrete Admixtures
Material

Insulation Forms

. Plastics
10. Deck-Roof
11. Wall

12. Sheds

13. Other
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Project Summary Date: Jun 13, 2008
Entire House By:  Timmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alitel.net

Project Information

For: Harris-Shepherd

Notes:

Design Information

Weather: Gainesville, FL, US

Winter Design Conditions Summer Design Conditions
Outside db 33 °F Outside db 92 °F
Inside db 68 °F Inside db 78 *F
Design TD 35 °F Design TD 17 %F

Daily ranﬁe M
Relative humidity 50 %
Moisture difference 52 gr/lb
Heating Summary Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 15245 Btuh Structure 13521 Btuh
Ducts 0 Btuh Ducts 0 Btuh
Central vent (57 cfm) 2181 Btuh Central vent (57 c¢fm) 1059 Btuh
Humidification 0 Btuh Blower 0 Btuh
Piping 0 Btuh
Equipment load 17426 Btuh Use manufacturer's data n
Rate/swing multiplier 0.97
Infiltration Equipment sensible load 14143 Btuh
Method Simplified Latent Coolina Equi izi
Construction quality Semi-tight atemt Sooling Equipment Load Sizing
Fireplaces 0 Structure 1610 Btuh
Ducts 0 Btuh
Heatin Coolin Central vent (57 cfm) 2003 Btuh
Area (ft?) 108 108 Equipment latent load 3613 Btuh
Volume (ft®) 8640 8640
Air changes/hour 0.31 0.16 Equipment total load 17756 Btuh
Equiv. AVF (cfm) 45 23 Req. total capacity at 0.70 SHR 1.7 ton
Heating Equipment Summary Cooling Equipment Summary
Make Lennox Make Lennox
Trade XP13 Series Trade XP13 Series
Model XP13-024-230* Cond XP13-024-230*
ARI ref no. 581392 Cail CBX32M-030-230*
ARI ref no. 581392
Efficiency 7.7 HSPF Efficiency 14 EER
Heating input Sensible cooling 16240 Btuh
Heating output 22000 Btuh @ 47°F  Latent cooling 6960 Btuh
Temperature rise 26 °F Total cooling 23200 Btuh
Actual air flow 773 cfm Actual air flow 773 cfm
Air flow factor 0.051 cfm/Btuh Air flow factor 0.057 cfm/Btuh
Static pressure 0.20 in H20 Static pressure 0.20 inH20
Space thermostat Load sensible heat ratio 0.80

Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Timmy's Heating & Air Inc. H :
We Rule Gool Right-J® Worksheet Joli
e Rule Cool ! Eﬂﬁre House Date: Jun 13, 2008
, By: Timmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net
1| Room name Entire House office
2| Exposed wall 140.0 ft 240 ft
3| Ceiling height 8.0 ft d 80 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 140 x ft
5| Room area 1080.0 ft* 140.0 fi?
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area  (ft?) Load Area  (ft?) Load
number (Btuh/ft®-°F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross NIP/S Heat Cool Gross N/PIS Heat Cool
6 \f 12C-0sw 0.091| n 3.18 2.20 272 251 799 552 80 65 207 143
. 4A5-20v 0470| n 16.45 14.44 21 0 345 303 15 0 247 217
12C-0sw 0.091] e 3.18 2.20 288 252 803 554 112 97 309 213
¥ 4A5-20v 0470] e 16.45 37.74 15 0 247 566 15 0 247 566
11 11J0 0600| e 21.00 17.49 21 21 441 367 0 0 0 0
VE 12C-0sw 0.091| s 3.18 2.20 272 266 846 584 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| s 16.45 16.49 6 0 103 103 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0.091| w 3.18 2.20 288 207 659 455 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0470 w 16.45 37.74 60 0 987 2264 0 0 0 0
11J0 0.600| w 21.00 17.49 21 21 441 387 0 0 0 0
c 16B-30md 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 1080 1080 1210 1820 140 140 157 236
F 22A-tph 1.358| - 47.53 0.00 1080 140 6654 0 140 24 1141 0
6| c) AED excursion 638 -44
Envelope loss/gain 13536 8573 2307 133
12| a) Infiltration 1708 429 293 73
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 0
13| |Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 4 920 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 3 3600 0 0
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 15245 13521 2600 1404
Less external load 0 0 0 1]
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 15245 13521 2600 1404
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 15245 13521 2600 1404
Air required (cfm) 773 773 132 80
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Timmy's Heating & Air Inc. = ¢
We Rule Cool | Right-J® Worksheet o
€ Rule Loo Entire H Date: Jun 13, 2008
ntire House B ;
y: Timmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net
1| Room name laundry kitchen
2| Exposed wall 15.0 ft 26.0 ft
3| Ceiling height 8.0 ft heat/cool B.O ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 70 x 80 #f 150 x 110 ft
5| Room area 56.0 ft? 165.0 fi*
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area  (ft%) Load Area  (ft?) Load
number (Btuh/ft2-°F) (Btuh/ft®) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross NI/P/S Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool
6 VE 12C-0sw 0.091| n 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
: 4A5-20v 0470 n 16.45| 14.44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0.091| e 3.18 2.20 56 56 178 123 120 99 315 218
. 4A5-2ov 0470| e 16.45 3774 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0
" 11J0 0600| e 21.00 17.48 0 0 0 1] 21 21 441 387
VE 12C-0sw 0.091| s 3.18 2.20 64 64 204 141 88 82 260 180
H 4A5-20v 0470| s 16.45| 16.49 0 0 0 0 6 0 103 103
12C-0sw 0091 w 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4A5-2ov 0470| w 16.45| 37.74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11J0 0600| w 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc 16B-30md 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 56 56 63 94 165 165 185 278
F 22A-tph 1.358( - 47.53 0.00 56 15 713 0 165 26 1236 0
6| c) AED excursion -49 -93
Envelope loss/gain 1158 310 2540 1052
12| a) Infiltration 183 46 317 80
b) Room ventilation 0 0 ] 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 1 1200 2 2400
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 1341 1555 2858 3532
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 1341 1555 2858 3532
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 1341 1555 2858 3532
Air required (cfm) 68 89 145 202
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Timmy's Heating & Air Inc.

We Rule Cool !

Right-J® Worksheet

Job:

= Date: Jun 13, 2008
Entire House g
, By: Timmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email; timothyhough@alltel.net
1| Room name greatrm bath
2| Exposed wall 350 ft 10.0 ft
3| Ceiling height 8.0 ft heatf/cool 8.0 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 10 x 2700 ft 11.0 100 ft
5| Room area 270.0 f? 110.0 ft*
Ty Construction U-value | Or HTM Area  (ft%) Load Area  (ft}) Load
number (Btuh/ft>-°"F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross NIPIS Heat Cool Gross N/PIS Heat Cool
6 V‘I—G 12C-0sw 0.091| n 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0 80 74 236 163
a 4A5-20v 0470 n 16.45| 14.44 0 0 0 0 6 0 99 87
12C-0Osw 0091]| e 318 2.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0
. 4A5-2ov 0470 e 16.45 3774 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 11J0 0800 e 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0
VE 12C-0sw 0.091| s 3.18 220 120 120 382 264 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| s 16.45| 16.48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0091 w 3.18 2.20 160 109 347 240 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0470 w 16.45| 37.74 30 0 494 1132 0 0 0 0
11J0 0.600| w 21.00f 17.49 21 21 441 367 0 0 0 0
Cc 16B-30md 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 270 270 302 455 110 110 123 185
F 22A-tph 1.358| - 47.53 0.00 270 35 1664 0 110 10 475 0
6| c) AED excursion 414 -14
Envelope loss/gain 3630 2872 933 421
12| a) Infiltration 427 107 122 31
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 2 460 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 0 0
Subtotal (lines & to 13) 4057 3439 1055 451
Less external load 0 ] 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 4057 3439 1055 451
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 4057 3438 1055 451
Air required (cfm) 206 197 53 26
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JEshug te e Right-J® Worksheet cob:

We Rule Cool ! B Date: Jun 13, 2008
Entire House By:  Vimmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net

1| Room name masterbdrm closet
2| Exposed wall 300 ft 0 ft
3| Ceiling height 8.0 ft heat/cool 8.0 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 1.0 x 209.0 ft 50 x 60 ft
5| Room area 209.0 ft* 300 ft*
Ty Construction U-value |[Or HTM Area  (ft9) Load Area  (ft?) Load
number (Btuh/ft*-"F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool Gross N/PIS Heat Cool
6 VE 12C-0sw 0.091| n 3.18 2.20 112 112 357 246 0 0 0 0
. | 4A5-20v 0470 n 16.45 14.44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0091| e 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 4A5-20v 0470| e 16.45 37.74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 11J0 0600| e 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
\J‘E l 12C-0sw 0.091| s 3.18 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| s 16.45 16.48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0.091| w 3.18 220 128 98 312 215 0 0 0 0
4A5-2Zov 0470 w 16.45 37.74 30 0 494 1132 0 0 0 0
11J0 0600 w 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cc 16B-30md 0.032( - 1.12 1.68 209 209 234 352 30 30 34 51
E 22A-tph 1.358| - 47.53 0.00 209 30 14286 0 30 0 0 0
6| c) AED excursion 430 -2
Envelope loss/gain 2822 2376 34 49
12| a) Infiltration 366 92 0 0
b) Room ventilation 0 ] 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 2 4860 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 0 0
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 3189 2928 34 49
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 3189 2928 34 49
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 3189 2928 34 49
Air required (cfm) 162 167 2 3
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gl by Right-J® Worksheet o8
We Rule Cool ! Entire H Date: Jun 13,2008
ntire nouse .
By: Timmy Hough
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alitel.net
1| Room name hall
2| Exposed wall 0ft
3| Ceiling height 8.0 ft heat/cool
4] Room dimensions 1.0 x 1000 f
5| Room area 100.0 fi*
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area  (ft}) Load Area Load
number (Btuh/ft>-°F) (Btuh/ft*) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter
Heat Cool Gross NIPIS Heat Cool Gross N/PIS Heat Cool
6 UE 12C-0sw 0.091| n 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0
. 4A5-20v 0.470( n 16.45 14.44 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0.091| e 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0
. 4A5-20v 0.470| e 16.45 37.74 0 0 0 0
11 11J0 0.600| e 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0
UE 12C-0sw 0.091] s 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0470| s 16.45 16.49 0 0 0 0
12C-0sw 0.091| w 3.18 220 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0470 w 16.45 37.74 0 0 0 0
11J0 0600 w 21.00 17.49 0 0 0 0
c 16B-30md 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 100 100 112 168
F 22A-tph 1.358| - 4753 0.00 100 0 0 0
6| c) AED excursion -5
Envelope loss/gain 112 163
12| a) Infiltration 0 0
b) Room ventilation 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0
Appliances @ 1200 1] 1]
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 112 183
Less external load 0 0
Less transfer 0 0
Redistribution 0 0
14| Subtotal 112 163
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 112 163
Air required (cfm) (] g
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Main floor
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ﬁ 132 cfm
:'7 ) hall $6" kitchen
bath
i xl o &m 202 cfm
53 cfm
c e 1]
53 :%S% ’8
; . E_. R :‘ : 773 cfm ;
3 |6xIBx 14
6 n 6 n 4 7 7 "
I closet
masterpdrm 3 cfm 103 %% i
84 84 cf| 103 cfm
—
Job #: TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC Sealel1ced
Performed by Timmy Hough for: ) Page 1
Harris-Shepherd 1637 SW LONCALA LOOP Right-Suite® Universal

FORT WHITE, FL 32038
Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852
timothyhough@alltel.net

7.0.27 RSU05314
2009-May-11 21:41:13
C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\D...




Job:
Date: Jun 13, 2008
By: Timmy Hough

Timmy's Heating & Air Inc.

Duct System Summary
We Rule Cool !

Entire House
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net

Project Information

For: Harris-Shepherd

Heating Cooling
External static pressure 0.20 inH20 0.20 in H20
Pressure losses 0 inH20 0 in H20
Available static pressure 0.20 in H20 0.20 in H20
Supply / return available pressure 0.10/0.10 in H20 0.10/0.10 in H20
Lowest friction rate 0.096 in/100ft 0.096 in/100ft
Actual air flow 773 cfm 773 cfm

Total effective length (TEL) 209 ft

Supply Branch Detail Table

Design Htg Clg |Design | Diam HxW | Duct| Actual Ftg.Eqv
Name (Btuh) (cfm) (cfm) FR (in) (in) Matl| Ln (ft) Ln (ft) |Trunk

bath h 1055 53 26 0.172 5.0 0x0 VIFx 16.0 100.0 st2
closet c 49 2 3 0.099 4.0 0x0 VIFx 7.0 195.0 st2
greatrm h 2029 103 98 0.107 7.0 0x0 VIFx 16.5 170.0 st1
greatrm-A h 2029 103 98 0.104 7.0 0x0 VIFx 12.0 180.0 st1
hall c 163 6 9 0.197 4.0 0x0 VIFx 6.5 95.0

kitchen c 3532 145 202 0.167 8.0 0x0 VIFx 20.0 100.0 st1
laundry c 1555 68 89 0.096 6.0 0x0 VIFx 19.0 190.0 st1
masterbdrm c 1464 81 84 0.103 6.0 0x0 VIFx 14.0 180.0 st2
masterbdrm-A c 1464 81 84 0.100 6.0 0x0 VIFx 11.0 190.0 st2
office h 2600 132 80 0.103 7.0 0x0 VIFx 25.0 170.0 st2

Supply Trunk Detail Table

Trunk Htg Clg Design | Veloc Diam HxW Duct
Name Type (cfm) (cfm) FR (fpm) (in) (in) Material Trunk
st1 Peak AVF 419 487 0.096 627 11.2 14 x 8 RectFbg
st2 Peak AVF 349 276 0.099 598 9.8 14 % 6 RectFbg
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Return Branch Detail Table

Grill Htg Clg TEL [Design | Veloc |Diam HxW Stud/Joist | Duct
IName | Size (in) | (cfm) | (cfm) (ft) FR (fpm) | (in) (in) Opening (in) [ Matl | Trunk
rb1 0x0 773 773 0 0 0 0 Ox 0 ShMt
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